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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Christine Ivy Peacock

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

	Respondent(s) 
	London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (LBBD)



Subject

Mrs Peacock complains that she was denied the opportunity to apply for an immediate pension on the grounds of ill-health by LBBD. She is also dissatisfied about the way in which her complaint was handled by LBBD.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against LBBD because they failed to respond to Mrs Peacock’s enquiry about her pension and had they done so it is probable that she would have applied for ill-health early retirement.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Scheme Regulations
1. Relevant to this complaint are the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995, introduced with effect from 2 May 1995 (the 1995 Regulations).

2. The relevant provision under the 1995 Regulations is contained in regulation D11, set out in full at Appendix 1 to this Determination. 
Material Facts
3. Mrs Peacock was born on 4 June 1951. She was a member of the LGPS from 30 March 1988 until 22 September 1995 whilst she was an employee of LBBD.

4. She had a further period of membership of the LGPS whilst an employee of the London Borough of Havering (LBH) from 1 April 2003 until 2007 when she left for health reasons.
5. Mrs Peacock opted not to combine her benefits from her two periods of membership in a notice dated 24 October 2004.

6. She also appears to have a short period of membership of the LGPS relating to her employment with Essex County Council between 5 January 1998 and 10 April 1998.

7. Following her departure from LBH in 2007 Mrs Peacock applied to LBH for immediate payment of her pension on the grounds of ill-health. Following consideration of the medical evidence it was decided that she did not qualify to have her benefits paid early.

8. On 14 January 2009 Mrs Peacock applied to LBH to have her deferred benefits paid early on the grounds of ill-health.

9. An email dated 15 July 2009 says that evidence submitted by Mrs Peacock to support her claim for ill-health retirement “has been forwarded to LBBD for their consideration”. LBBD say that they believe that this refers to the evidence being sent to their Occupational Health Department by LBH as LBH were using their independent health advisers under a partnership arrangement. They say that it was not for the pensions department at LBBD for consideration of release of Mrs Peacock’s benefits held with LBBD. 
10. The Independent Registered Medical Practitioner (IRMP) engaged by LBH concluded that Mrs Peacock was permanently unfit to carry out the duties of her former post and LBH awarded early payment of her benefits in respect of her period of employment with them backdated to 13 January 2009.

11. On 9 September 2009 LBBD issued an annual deferred benefit statement to Mrs Peacock. This statement showed the level of her deferred benefit entitlement as at 6 April 2009.
12. Mrs Peacock contacted LBH to ask why she had been sent this statement. LBH replied on 23 September 2009 to say that nothing had been sent by them and that possibly it was something issued by LBBD. They suggested that she contact LBBD to confirm if this was the case.
13. On 2 October 2009 Mrs Peacock emailed LBBD to query why she had been sent the statement. She said that she believed that her LGPS pension was with LBH as that was what was on the bottom of the pension paperwork. She asked if what she thought was a pension offer from LBBD was genuine and that if it was she would like to accept it.

14. An email from LBBD later the same day indicates that Mrs Peacock’s email had been deleted by LBBD without being read.

15. On 26 March 2010 Mrs Peacock again emailed LBBD. Referring back to her previous email she said that she understood there was no pension entitlement with LBBD, but that she had hoped that she would receive a reply to tell her that she was wrong. However, if they confirmed to her that there was no pension then she would accept that.

16. Although Mrs Peacock received an immediate confirmation that her email had been received she did not receive a response to her enquiry.

17. On 13 June 2012 LBBD wrote to Mrs Peacock to tell her about her pension options in respect of her deferred benefit entitlement. It explained that she was entitled to immediate payment of reduced benefits from 1 August 2012 or unreduced benefits payable from 29 March 2013.
18. On 16 June 2012 Mrs Peacock emailed LBBD to ask if they had made a mistake as she was already in receipt of a pension from LBH and on 18 June she asked for clarification of the figures quoted to her. Subject to this clarification she said that she would like to take her pension immediately. LBBD responded on 18 June.
19. On 24 June 2012 Mrs Peacock submitted the necessary forms and information to enable her pension to be paid from 1 August 2012. As she had heard nothing further she emailed LBBD on 30 July. LBBD responded the same day to say that her cash lump sum would be drawn on 1 August and paid to her account within a week. Her pension would be paid on 30 August.
20. Mrs Peacock replied the same day as she was unhappy that her pension would not be paid until 30 August and asked for interest to be paid in view of the inconvenience. LBBD responded on 31 July to explain, in effect, that the pension was paid monthly in arrears. They also explained that LGPS regulations allowed for payment of the lump sum to be made within one month of retirement date without the addition of interest.
21. Later on 31 July Mrs Peacock again asked for confirmation that payment would be made to her on 1 August. She also pointed out that LBBD had not kept her informed of progress since her email of 24 June. She asked for a copy of LBBD’s complaint procedure.

22. LBBD responded the same day to confirm that Mrs Peacock would not be able to access her funds on 1 August. Attached to their email was a link to the Corporate Complaint Procedure (CCP).
23. Following a further exchange of emails Mrs Peacock emailed the Senior Pensions & Compensation Advisor at LBBD on 3 August. In that email she said “I would like to make a formal complaint about you…” She continued by expressing her dissatisfaction with the delay in the payment of her benefits. She asked that her case be escalated and said that the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) would be contacting LBBD.

24. Mrs Peacock’s complaint was acknowledged by the Group Manager for the Treasury and Pensions section at LBBD on 6 August. He said that he was sorry that she had felt it necessary to complain about the service she had been provided by [the Senior Pensions & Compensation Advisor] and confirmed that he would aim to provide a response within 5 working days.
25. Mrs Peacock emailed a reply later the same day. In this she referred to the decision to award her ill-health retirement in 2009 following a medical examination at the LBBD medical centre. She added that she had been told that LBBD would be told about this by the LGPS. She said that she felt let down by LBBD’s failure to reply to her emails and that as she had retired on 19 January 2009 more than 30 days had elapsed and that her benefits should have been paid immediately. 
26. On 8 August Mrs Peacock emailed LBBD again to complain that she had not received a reply to her earlier email. Once more she referred to the medical in 2009 and that she had not heard from LBBD in the two years since. She wondered why LBBD had contacted her now when they had been kept informed by LBH.
27. LBBD responded on 9 August. They said that there was no correspondence on their file between 19 January 2009 and the letter they had sent on 13 June 2012. They asked if Mrs Peacock could send a copy of any correspondence that would help them to gain a more complete picture.
28. Mrs Peacock replied later the same day to question why she was being asked for this information. In response LBBD explained that although she had attended for a medical at LBBD civic centre this had not been carried out on behalf of LBBD, but was requested by LBH. As a result LBBD did not hold any records of the outcome of the medical, any details of the issues she had encountered with LBH or any request for a pension from LBBD.
29. Mrs Peacock replied to say that her claim had been for getting her pension from the LGPS and that she knew nothing else about the claim. She said that LBH had told her that they would contact LBBD and that she had taken it that her pension was from both LBH and LBBD.

30. LBBD formally responded to Mrs Peacock’s complaint under CCP on 10 August 2012. The response concluded that Mrs Peacock’s benefits had been processed correctly in accordance with LGPS regulations.
31. On 13 August Mrs Peacock requested that her complaint be escalated to stage 2 of CCP. In particular she was concerned that LBBD had not raised a query regarding the copy birth certificate she had sent on 24 June 2012 until 1 August.
32. Mrs Peacock separately requested a copy of the IRMP medical report. However, this request was refused as LBBD said that they no longer held the document. It had been passed back to LBH in 2009. LBH in turn said that they did not have access to the medical records.
33. LBBD issued their formal response to Mrs Peacock’s appeal under stage 2 of CCP on 7 September 2012. They said that the main issues were:

Why she had not been paid her pension by LBBD when she retired on ill-health grounds in 2009?

Why the copy of her birth certificate was not checked until five weeks after she had sent it in?

Whether the IRMP report was sent to LBBD’s pension fund sections and if it was not, why?

Why there was no contact from LBBD from when she retired until 12 June 2012?

34. In their response LBBD said that Mrs Peacock’s application for ill-health pension had been made directly to LBH and that whilst the use of the LBBD Occupational Health service may have led her to expect that the LBBD Pensions team would have been made aware, regulations prevented this. They could find no reason why her birth certificate had not been more thoroughly checked earlier and apologised for this. They referred to the separate correspondence regarding her request for a copy of the IRMP report and confirmed that there was no record of it being sent to the LBBD Pension section. Finally they said that they had stopped issuing annual benefit statements to Mrs Peacock in 2010 after discovering that she had changed address. It was only in 2012 that they had been given her new address by HMRC. The response concluded that her benefits had been correctly calculated and paid in an appropriate time.
35. The response also said “If you feel that your retirement benefits have been incorrectly calculated, you have the right to appeal under the Independent Disputes Resolution Procedure”.

36. On 13 September 2012 LBBD emailed Mrs Peacock to say that having reviewed her complaint and her grounds for appeal they had concluded that it would be appropriate for her to lodge an appeal under IDRP as CCP was unable to adjudicate on such matters.

37. She was separately advised that if she wished to pursue a complaint regarding the handling of her case by LBBD then this should be referred to the Local Government Ombudsman.

38. It appears that Mrs Peacock’s complaint was first submitted under stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) on or about 11 September 2012 therefore predating LBBD’s email to her suggesting this course of action.

39. The IDRP stage 1 appeal was considered by Hymans Robertson as the ‘specified person’. They responded on 9 October 2012. In that response they said that the question to be decided was whether Mrs Peacock’s retirement benefits from LBBD should be backdated to September 2009. The conclusion was that under the 1995 Regulations Mrs Peacock was entitled to receive payment of her deferred retirement benefits with LBBD from either her 60th birthday, in which case the benefits would be reduced to reflect their early payment, or from 30 March 2013 being the date on which she would have completed 25 years’ service with LBBD had she remained in their employment. As a result Mrs Peacock’s complaint was not upheld.
40. A further response was issued on 26 October 2012 which considered specifically the question of whether Mrs Peacock was entitled to receive an ill-health early retirement pension from 2009. It concluded that as Mrs Peacock had not applied to LBBD for such a pension at that time then the 1995 Regulations had been applied correctly by LBBD by not paying her benefits early on the grounds of ill-health.

41. Mrs Peacock disagreed with the conclusion and appealed under stage 2 of IDRP. LBBD issued their formal response to this appeal on 5 December 2012.

42. The response concluded that as Mrs Peacock did not apply for her benefits at age 60 she was not entitled to receive them until 30 March 2013. Therefore, under the 1995 Regulations she was not entitled to receive the benefits that were currently in payment, but it was recommended that these continue on compassionate grounds and to reflect similar treatment of other members. Mrs Peacock’s complaint was therefore not upheld.
Conclusions

43. There is a significant amount of correspondence on file, much of it exchanges of emails between Mrs Peacock and LBBD. I have to say that I feel that the use of email leads to an expectation of how quickly a response will be received which is not always realistic. I consider that much of Mrs Peacock’s frustration with the way in which her complaint was handled has been created by the understandable inability of LBBD and others to reply instantly to email requests.

44. I have deliberately tried to reduce the matters referred to above to what I see as being the key elements of Mrs Peacock’s complaint.

45. I am aware that Mrs Peacock has expressed concern about the way in which she feels that her personal data was shared amongst a number of parties in dealing with her complaint. I believe that she has considered referring this to the Information Commissioner’s Office and I agree that this is the proper authority to determine this aspect of her concerns. I will, however, comment that it is not unusual for personal information to have to be shared between various individuals and organisations involved in the administration of a pension scheme such as this.
46. I will deal firstly with Mrs Peacock’s complaint that her grievance was initially considered under CCP and not IDRP.
47. In my view it is not clear from Mrs Peacock’s emails between 30 July and 3 August 2012 what the subject of her complaint is. She was clearly unhappy that LBBD staff had not responded to her after her email dated 24 June and that she was being told that she would not receive her benefits on 1 August as she had thought. I can see that these might not be issues where IDRP might be thought appropriate. Furthermore, the wording of her email on 3 August read “I would like to make a formal complaint about you” which sounds like a complaint about a member of LBBD’s staff. 
48. However, her emails of 6 August and 8 August 2012 make it clearer that her complaint is more to do with the payment of an ill-health pension. Despite this I accept that the position was not altogether clear and so I would not necessarily criticise LBBD for the way in which this aspect of her complaint was dealt with. 
49. Once it became clear that Mrs Peacock was primarily complaining about the fact that she felt that her benefits should be backdated to 2009 and paid on the grounds of ill-health her appeal was considered under IDRP. The stage 1 response was issued within four weeks and the stage 2 response within six weeks. I consider that these timescales are reasonable and, again, I would not criticise LBBD for the way in which this aspect of her complaint was dealt with.
50. I will now turn to Mrs Peacock’s complaint regarding LBBD’s refusal to backdate her pension to April 2009.
51. I have reviewed the copy of the benefits statement issued to Mrs Peacock in September 2009 and I agree with LBBD that this did not constitute an offer of benefits payable from April 2009. The statement says “Date Benefits payable from – 30 March 2013”. Whilst I accept that the statement may have caused confusion I am satisfied that this wording was clear enough not to be misunderstood.
52. However, receipt of the statement did prompt Mrs Peacock to email LBBD in order to clarify the position with her benefits. She was clearly under the impression that LBH had liaised with LBBD and that the pension she was receiving represented her total entitlement under the LGPS. This is perhaps understandable not only from the email dated 15 July 2009, but also from the fact that she had been asked to attend for a medical at the LBBD civic centre. Furthermore, the benefit statement is confusing as ‘membership details’ includes all periods of service as a member of the LGPS, not just service with LBBD.
53. Unfortunately, her two attempts to contact LBBD went unanswered. There appears to be no reason for this. It is clear that the emails were received as Mrs Peacock received acknowledgements to both; albeit that the first acknowledgement told her that her email had been deleted without having been read. 

54. Having had both emails ignored by LBBD and hearing nothing further Mrs Peacock understandably assumed that there had been a mistake and that she was receiving her full entitlement under the LGPS. 

55. LBBD say that they find it surprising that Mrs Peacock did not pursue this more at the time. I disagree. Mrs Peacock has no expertise or knowledge of how pension schemes work. She has said that she assumed that the benefit she was receiving represented her total entitlement under the LGPS. If she did not think this then why would she not continue to press for something to which she was entitled. 

56. I accept that part of the reason for the lack of contact from LBBD was that Mrs Peacock had changed address and had not told them. But then she had no reason to believe that she had to as she believed that she was already receiving her pension from them. Furthermore, Mrs Peacock had not changed her email address since 2009 when she had emailed LBBD so it would have been possible for LBBD to still contact her via email.
57. I consider LBBD’s failure to respond to either email constitutes maladministration.
58. I do accept that there is some confusion surrounding Mrs Peacock’s complaint which has been brought about by her misunderstanding of what she thought was a pension “offer” sent to her in September 2009 and that she believed that because she had attended a medical examination at the LBBD civic centre her LBBD benefits would also come into payment.
59. Nonetheless the fact remains that had LBBD responded properly to Mrs Peacock’s enquiries in October 2009 and March 2010 her misunderstanding would have become apparent and the consequent confusion avoided.
60. LBBD say that under LGPS Regulations the onus is on the member to contact their previous employer for consideration of any application for an ill health benefit to be paid and that Mrs Peacock had “numerous opportunities” to ask for the ill health retirement to be considered.
61. In my view LBBD denied Mrs Peacock the opportunity to apply for ill health retirement by failing to respond to her enquiries. The fact that she did not apply later was because of her confusion as to her entitlement and the fact that she thought that she had been offered a pension payable from April 2009 anyway. I do not accept LBBD’s attempts to put the onus back on Mrs Peacock for failing to pursue her case more vigorously.
62. Under Regulation D11 (2) (b) of the 1995 Regulations, Mrs Peacock can elect for the early payment of her deferred benefits if she becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of her former employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body. 
63. Had LBBD provided a more thorough response to her enquiry in October 2009 it is clear that she would then have realised that she was entitled to further benefits under the LGPS from her service with LBBD. And having already successfully applied to have her benefits with LBH paid from January 2009 through ill-health retirement I consider that it is most probable that she would then similarly have applied to LBBD. Indeed why would she not?
64. Furthermore, LBBD had the opportunity to reconsider the position at both stage 1 and stage 2 of IDRP. IDRP is intended to be an objective review of the circumstances to the complaint and yet despite the fact that LBBD acknowledged the failure to respond to her request for clarification in October 2009, there was little, if any, consideration given to the extent that had they responded Mrs Peacock might have applied for her benefits to be paid early through ill-health. I consider this to constitute further maladministration and that by failing to consider this basic question LBBD have prolonged the distress and inconvenience caused to Mrs Peacock.
 Directions   

65. I direct that within 28 days of this determination LBBD shall obtain such information and reports as may be needed and consider whether Mrs Peacock was entitled to benefits under Regulation D11 (2) (b) in October 2009.  Whilst they do not have to follow LBH’s decision I would expect them to take that into account in their consideration.
66. In the event that it is decided that she was so entitled, the benefits shall be put into payment as soon as is practicable and, if they are payable from a past date, simple interest is to be paid on any benefits from the due date of each payment to the date of actual payment.

67. The interest referred to above is to be interest as prescribed in Regulation 44 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008
68. Any payments made since August 2012 may be offset against the sums calculated in accordance with 61 above.
69. For the maladministration identified above LBBD shall pay to Mrs Peacock the sum of £500 for the distress and inconvenience she has been caused 
JANE IRVINE
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

29 August 2013

Appendix
The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995
D11.—(1) If a member who ceases to hold a local government employment— 

(a)is not entitled under regulation D5, D6, D7 or D9 to retirement benefits which are payable immediately on his ceasing to hold that employment; and 

(b)fulfils one of the following requirements, namely— 

(i)he has a statutory pension entitlement; or 

(ii)he is treated by virtue of regulation K23(2) as having ceased to hold the employment on becoming subject in it to an approved non-local government scheme; 

then, subject to regulation D13, he becomes entitled in relation to that employment to a standard retirement pension and a standard retirement grant payable from the appropriate date; and in these regulations benefits to which a person becomes entitled under this paragraph by virtue of fulfilling one of the requirements mentioned in paragraph (b) and which have not yet become payable are called “preserved benefits”. 

(2) For the purposes of paragraph (1) “the appropriate date”, in relation to any person, is his 65th birthday or, if earlier, the earliest of the following— 

(a)his NRD; 

(b)any date on which he becomes incapable, by reason of permanent ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, of discharging efficiently the duties of the employment he has ceased to hold; 

(c)any date after he has attained the age of 50 years from which the employing authority determine on compassionate grounds that the benefits are to become payable; 

(d)in the case of a person who has attained the age of 60 years, has ceased to be employed in local government employment and has duly elected to receive payment from the relevant date, that date. 

(3) An election under paragraph (2)(d) shall be made by notice in writing to the employing authority given within the period of three months beginning with the relevant date. 

(4) In this regulation “relevant date”, in relation to any person, means— 

(a)the date on which he attains the age of 60, or 

(b)if later, the date of his ceasing to be employed in local government employment.
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